

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1142

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MONTREAL SHORTER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CYNTHIA M. MOISAN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov)

JOHN P. SARCONI  
Polk County Attorney

JESSE RAMIREZ  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
<b>I. Even if the district court provided an erroneous marshalling instruction, Shorter suffered no prejudice.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Instruction 18 correctly told the jury it could consider Shorter’s out-of-court statements as if made at trial. His counsel had no duty to raise a challenge that has repeatedly been rejected. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
CONCLUSION .....	13
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	8
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	8
<i>Millam v. State</i> , 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008).....	13
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , No. 17–0563, 2018 WL 2722782 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018) .....	12
<i>State v. Lukins</i> , 846 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Payne</i> , No. 16–1672, 2018 WL 1182624 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Predka</i> , 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996).....	8
<i>State v. Spates</i> , 779 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128(Iowa 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , No. 13–1790, 2015 WL 405970 & n.4 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	13
<i>State v. Yenger</i> , No. 17–0592, 2018 WL 3060251 (Iowa Ct. App. June, 20, 2018) .....	12

### State Codes

Iowa Code § 724.4C .....	9
Iowa Code § 814.7(2) .....	11
